DETERMINATION UNDER THE TEACHING SERVICE ACT 1980

DETERMINATION NO. 10 OF 2006

INCREASE OF MEAL, TRAVEL AND RELATED ALLOWANCES FOR TEACHING

SERVICE STAFF

|, Andrew Cappie-Wood, Director-General of Education and Training make the following
determination pursuant to section 13 of the Teaching Service Act 1980.

1.

This determination shall apply to Teaching Service staff employed under the
Teaching Service Act 1980. This includes school based and non-school based
teaching service staff.

Allowances for Meal Money

On and from 1 July 2006 allowances made pursuant o Determination No. 7 of
1971 are increased as follows:

Breakfast $21.90
Lunch $21.90
Dinner $21.90

Travel Expenses and Allowances

On and from 1 July 2006 allowances made pursuant to Determination No. 23 of
1971 are increased as follows:

Sub-clause (a) — for the first 35 days

Capital Cities Per day
Adelaide $230.30
Brisbane $235.30
Canberra $208.30
Darwin $222.30
Hobart $198.30
Melbourne $244.30
Perth $220.30
Sydney $252.30

High cost country centres

Ballarat (Vic) $194.30
Bendigo (Vic) $189.30
Broome (WA) $228.30

Burnie {Tas) $194.30




Carnarvon (WA)
Christmas Island (WA)
Dampier (WA)
Devonport (Tas)
Exmouth

Gold Coast (Qld)
Halls Creek

Horn Island (Qld)
Jabiru (NT)
Kalgoorlie (WA)
Karratha (WA)
Kununurra (WA)
l.aunceston (Tas)
Newcastle (NSW)
Newman (WA)
Norfolk Island

Pt Hediand (WA)
Thursday Isiand (Qld)
Warrnambool
Weipa (Qld)
Wilpena (SA)
Wollongong (NSW)
Yulara

Tier 2 country centres

Alice Springs (NT)
Bordertown (SA)
Bright (VIC)

Bunbury (WA)

Cairns (Qld)
Castlemaine (Vic)
Coco (Keeling) Islands
Derby (WA)

Geelong (Vic)
Katherine (NT)
Maitland (NSW)
Mount Gambier (SA)
Mount Isa (QId)
Mudgee (NSW)
Northam (WA)
Orange (NSW)

Port Lincoln (SA)

Port Macquarie (NSW)
Portland (Vic)
Queenstown (TAS)
Wagga Wagga (NSW)

$191.30
$214.30
$199.30
$197.80
$190.30
$206.30
$206.30
$213.30
$284.30
$196.30
$260.30
$207.30
$190.30
$195.80
$213.80
$194.30
$218.30
$234.30
$189.30
$219.30
$200.80
$198.30
$401.30

$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05
$176.05




Other country centres $165.05

Sub-clause (b)

Incidental expenses when claiming actual expenses — for all locations: $14.95 per
day.

4. Journeys Occupying One Day Only

On and from 1 July 2006 allowances made pursuant to Determination No. 28 of
1971 are increased as follows:

Capital cities and high cost country centres (as per clause 3 above)

Breakfast $19.60
Lunch $21.95
Dinner $37.80

Tier 2 (as per clause 3 above) and other country centres

Breakfast $17.50
{unch $20.05
Dinner $34.55

5. Provided that these rates shall be adjusted pursuant to the Crown Employees
(Public Service Conditions of Employment) 2002 Award published 21 March 2003
(338 |.G. 837) or its successor as amended from time to time or in accordance with
the rates as approved from time to time by the Director-General of the Premier's
Department.

6. Date of Effect

This determination shall take effect from the date of signature and shall remain in
force until rescinded or varied.

Signed: PANO D e LG
Director-General of Education ang,}fiﬁling

-

1
i

Y
Date: f’ 7oAk




